

No. 15-10556

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**C.C., Individually and b/n/f/ Kristi and Charles Cripps
Plaintiff - Appellant**

v.

**THE HURST-EULESS BEDFORD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendants, Appellees**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Texas
Fort Worth Division
4:14-cv-01042-A**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Martin J. Cirkiel

Martin J. Cirkiel

Texas Bar No. 00783829

Cirkiel & Associates, P.C.

1901 E. Palm Valley Blvd.

Round Rock, Texas 78664

(512) 244-6658 [Telephone]

(512) 244-6014 [Facsimile]

marty@cirkielaw.com [Email]

LEAD COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 26

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 27

V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 28

VI. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER 44

VII. CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 45

VIII. CERTIFICATIONS 46

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Supreme Court Cases

Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District- Westchester County v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176, 200; 102 S. Ct. 3034, 73 L.Ed 2d 690 (1982)..... 27, 32

District Courts

T.K. v. New York City Department of Education, 779 F.Supp.2d 289 (E.D.N.Y., 2011). 36

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291 1

20 U.S.C. §1401 et seq..... 1, 2

29 U.S.C.A. §794 *et seq* 3

34 C.F.R. §300.001 et seq.. 18, 38

42 U.S.C. §1983. 19

Federal Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..

Federal Rules Of Appellate Procedure

FED R. APP. P. 28(2)(1)..... ii

FED R. APP. P. 34(a)(2) (C)..... iii, 47
